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Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL/AsMyera Inc.

Assaying - Consulting . RepresentationEstablished 1928
Assay Certificate

Company: GOLDBROOK EXPLORATION
Project; Pipeline
Aim: C. Bowdidge/P. Lassila

We hereby certify the following Assay of 13 Core samples 
submitted MAR-31-97 by .

7W-1295-RA1

Dale: APR-16-97

Sarrple 
Nurcber

PL * 
PL 
PL
PL
ft-}
Pt-\
fi.' 
f Li
l"L \
Pi~i
fi- 
/7-S
^s

'-4 9129 
'-4 9130 
'-4 9131 
'-4 9132 
J -4 9133

'-4 9134 
*-4 9135 
a -4 9136 
'-4 9137 
( -4 9138

 -4 9139 
-4 9141 

P-4 9140

Au 
g/ tonne

Nil 
0.04 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01
Nil 

0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02
0.01 
0.02 
0.01

Au Au Check Au Check 
oz/ton g/tonne oz/ton

.001 0.04 .001 

.001 

.001 

.001

.001 

.001 

.001 

.001 0.01 .001

.00! 

.001 

.001

As 
PFM

821

-

PIPE LINE

^ p li l Core 8 Q l*/

(S~0inf Collalr Locq-ftvr,

One assay ton portion used.

137 19* ~ 
Certified by

GEOSCIENCE ASSESSMENT
Of H L/t

tika, Ontario POK l TO 
Fax (705)642-3300

42E12SW2003 2.18719 SUMMERS 010
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Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL/Asaayers Inc.

Assaying - Consulting . RepresentationEstablished 1928
Assay Certificate

Company: GOLDBROOK EXPLORATION
Projeci: Pipeline
Aim: C. Bowdidge/P. Lassila

We hereby certify the following Assay of 18 Core samples 
submitted MAR-31-97 by .

7W-1294-RA1

Daie: APR-16-97

Sanpl e 
Number
PL-2 9151 
PL-2 9152 
PL-2 9153 
PL-2 9154 
PL-2 9155
PL-2 9156 

' PL-2 9157 
PL-2 9158 
PL-2 9159 
PL-2 9160
PL-2 9161 
PL-2 9162 
PL-2 9163
PL-5 9164 
PL-5 9165
PL-5 9166 
PL-5 9167 
PL-5 9168

P P 

Sp

Au 
gl tonne

0.01 
0.02 
0.03 
Nil 
Nil
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

0.01 
0.01
0.03 
0.01 
0.01
0.03 
0.01
0.01 
0.02 
0.01

f/ PL-2 j o^J

'C B (j^ isi/ &O

Au Au Check Au Check 
oz/con g/tonne oz/ton j

.001 - - ' 

.001 

.001 0.04 .001

- - - DD-h
.001 
.001
.001 0.03 .001 
.001 
.001
.001 - - ' 
.001

' PI- Z

f

.001 0.02 .001 n nu Pi ~^~ 

.001 - - UPt* ^L ^

.001 - - .V

D n t-t P X   ^ (^ i^ n X 1 1(^ L/ ' *-   ' \. ~*Opyi^ ^et/Qr i—^fct}O^1/

One assay ton portion used,

Certified by

l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 Fax (705)642-3300



Swastika Laboratories
Established 1928

Assay Certificate

A Division of TSL/Assayers Inc.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Company: GOLDBROOK EXPLORATION
Project: Pipeline
Ann: C. Bowdidge/P. Lassila

We hereby certify the following Assay of 17 Core samples 
submitted MAR-29-97 by . '

7W-1292-RA1

Dale: APR- 14-97

Sample 
Number

Pi- i
PL i 
pt i

^L\ 
Pi- '
f L : 
f L :
f L l

f L \

p) ' 
oi- '

PU

'-3 9112 
'-3 9113 
-3 9114 
-3 9115 
-3 9116
-3 9117 
-3 9118 
'-3 9119 
-3 9120 
-3 9121

'-3 9122 
) -3 9123 
'-3 9124 
'-3 9125 
'-3 9126

-3 9127 
-3 9128

Au 
g/ tonne

Nil 
Nil 

0.01 
0.01
Nil

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
0.01

0.01 
Nil 
0.01 
Nil 
Nil
Nil 
0.01

Au Au Check Au Check 
oz/ton g/tonne oz/ton

.001 0.02 .001 

.001

.001 Nil

.001 

.001

.001 Nil

As 
PFM

-

-

-

.

Split

Co
-f \ ' os ' Z~

One assay ton portion used.

Certified by

l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 Fax (705)642-3300



Swastika Laboratories 10:7056423300 flUG 10'98 11:40 No.002 P.01

Established 1928

Swastika Laboratories
A Divimon of THL/Astfflyers Inc.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Assay Certificate
Company: GOLDBROOK EXPLORATION
Project: Pipeline
Ami: C. Bowdiclge l P. Lassila

We hereby ceitjfy the following Assay of 20 Core sample* 
submitted APR-02-97 by .

7W-1355-RA1

Dale: APR-21-97

Sanple 
Nunnher

PL-1 9169 
PL-1 9170 
PL-1 9171 
PL-1 9172 
PL-1 9173
PL-1 9174 
PL-1 9175 
PL-1 9176 
PL-1 9177 
PL-1 9178

PL-1 9179 
PL-1 9180 
PL-1 9181 
PL-1 9182 
PL-1 9183
PL-1 9184 
PL-1 9185 
PL-1 9186 
PL-1 9187 
PL-1 9188

Au 
g/ tonne

0.12 
0.02 
0.02 
0.01 
0.02

0.12 
0.02 
1.34 
0.46 
0.02

0.01 
0.01 
0.03 
0.02 
0.01
0.02 
0.38 
3.70 
0.11 
0.01

Ali 
o/Jton

.004 

.001 

.001 

.001 

.001

.004 

.001 

.039 

.013 

.001

.001 

.001 

.001 

.001 

.001

.001 

.011 

.108 

.003 

.001

Au Check 
g/tonne

-

1.75 
0.56

-

3.43

Au Check
OZ/lOfl

-

.051 

.016

-

.100

As 
PFM

0 

"JS

1730 
318

^ 
^
219
44 

15800 
670

Ni Zn
PPM prM

-

-

-

100

39 121 
92

One assay ton portion used. A 2nd Pulp was prepared and assayed for sample 
0PL-1-9186. Results arc 4.15 and 3.60 g/tonne.

Certified by-

l Cameron Avc., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 Fax (705)642-3300



04-24-97 12:40PM cis] m

Swastika Laboratories
Established 1920

Assay Certificate

A DJvUlon of TSL/Anniytrs Inc.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Company: GOLUBROOK EXPLORATION
Project: Pipeline
Aim: P. Lassila/C. Bowdidge

We Hereby certify the following Assay of 37 Split Core samples 
submitted APR-08-97 by ,

Page l of 2 

7W-1415-RA1

u: APR-24-97

S Limp 1 e 
Number
9142 
9143 
9144 
9145 
9146
9147 
9148 
9149 
9150 
9189
9190 
9191 
9392 
9193 
9194
9195 
9196 
9197 
9198 
9199
920! 
9202 
9203 
9204 
920J)
9206 
9207 
9208 
9209 
9210

Au Au Check 
g/ tonne g/ tonne

0.15 
0.20 
0.31 
0.01 
0.02
0. 11 
0.05 
0.18 0.18 
0.03 
0. 13
0.08 
Nil 
1.21 1.27 
0.06 
0.02
Nil 

0 . 05 
0.09 
0.09 
0.07
0.28 0.23 
0.02 
0.12 
0.01 
Ni
Ni 
Ni 
Ni 
Ni
Ni

As 
PPM

-

292
16

^

-

-

One assay ton portion used.

Certifies

l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10

AUG 1 3 1C93

GEOSCIENCE ASSESSMENT

Telephone (705)642-3244 Fax (705)642-3300



04-24-97 12- 41PM [16D 82

Swastika Laboratories
Established 1920

Assay Certificate

A Dirlelon of TSL/Auayer* Inc.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

comply: GOLDBROOK EXPLORATION
Project: Pipeline
Aim: P. Lassila/C. Bowdidge

We hereby certify the following Assay of 37 Split Core samples 
submitted APR-08-97 by .

Page 2 of 2 

7W-1415-RA1

DMC: APR-24-97

Sample 
Number

Au 
g/tonne

Au Check 
g/ tonne

As 
PPM

9211
9212
9213
9214
9215
9216
9217

Nil 
0.04 
0.18 
0.04 
3.67 3.74

10
112

0.01
0.02

One assay ton portion used.

Certified by

l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 Fax (705)642-3300



__Northern Development
Declaration of Assessment Work 
Performed on Mining Land
"'-'— •- ~ t —rtion 66(2) and66(3), R.S.0.1990

42E12SW2003 2.18719 SUMMERS 900

Transaction Numbjr^ofBet me)

Assessment FHes Research Imaging

bsections 65(2) and 66(3) of the Mining Act. Under section 8 of the Mining Act, this 
lent work and correspond with the mining land holder. Questions about this collection 
nent and Mines, 3rd Floor, 933 Ramsey Lake Road, Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 685.

Instructions: - For work performed on Crown Lands before recording a claim, use form 0240. 
- Please type or print in ink.

1. Recorded holder(s) (Attach a list if necessary)
Name

COX
Address 80* 20-7 Telephone Number

007

POT It-0
Fax Number

Name HOLT Client Number

Telephone Number9*7

2. Type of work performed: Check (*0 and report on only ONE of the following groups for this declaration.

n 
"

Geotechnical: prospecting, surveys. 
assays and work under section 18 (regs)

Physical: drilling stripping, 
trenching and associated assays

Rehabilitation

Work Type

2)fflH0AjJ) fifcfl-LStJ6-

Dales Work From 1 7 

Performed ^f Day
02^ 97 TO 31 03 17

\ Month | Year Day | Month | Year

Global Positioning System Data (rf available) Township/Area ^(Jfrf fjfj? ̂

Please remember to:

M or G-Plan Number .
G-- 166

Office Use

Commodity

Total S Value of -o i i \ \ : 
Work Claimed Si\ ̂ \O v \

NTS Reference '

Mining Division ~T~~  ̂

Resident Geoloaist ^n /v
ESflE^B H *1 -/.*7 "2 L\'// "\ 9:2 BL^LH

- obtain a work permit from the Ministry of Natural Resources as requi 
- provide proper notice to surface rights holders before starting work; 
- complete and attach a Statement of Costs, form 0212; 
- provide a map showing contiguous mining lands that are linked for a: 
- include two copies of your technical report.

ed; t
AUG 1 3 1998, v

\0.)0
5'8?te8l)?fftf^ASSESSMENT 

OFFICE
1 l-i

x

^\.

3. Person or companies who prepared the technical report (Attach a list if necessary)
Name

P&fjf'j'i i-frS'S/ t-rt
Address ^ 

6 #ftjZt)f*f0jE^, &SJ 7~ rO T f(f-0
Name

Address

Name

Address

Telephone Number
00"? - ff75- 2J&&

Fax Number ^^^^^

Telephone Number

Fax Number

Telephone Number

Fax Number

4. Certification by Recorded Holder or Agent
l, (Z&C. //v #oivJ)sZ){p-g~______, do hereby certify that l have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in

(Print Name)

this Declaration of Assessment Work having caused the work to be performed or witnessed the same during or after its 
completion and, to the best of my knowledge, the annexed report is true.
Signature of ReqQtdedJJolder or Agent 

Agent's Address
a A/

Telephone Number
1*16 363

Fax Numbe

02*1 (03/97)

o
9



HUG 13 '98 13=55 FR QEDSCIBCE flSSESBNafT 7006785881 TO 814163635994 P.01/O1

a, Jifark to ̂ recorded and rteiirbiited.WDifc can only be aMtanid to c^ 
*—{endwhoi

form.
l where work wa* performed, at the time work we* performed. A map ahowtnfl the contiguous Ink muet accompany tMa*

MMn|OMli

10

II

11

14

IS

TBTtafT

CohnnrpW*

1 1 h*

12

wMW
 MhflMl

N*

aKOflO

XOOO

^ **.a^M 
— IUI li

(M^OO

MJM

., do harebyeertlfy that the above work credlbi enTelliblee under
 ubsedlon 7 (1) of the Aeceasmant Work ReguleUon ft/99 for aeekjnmtnt 1o oonilguoue claimt or for appllcatton to me dalm 

where the work waa done.

l. tatrettant for cutting back credit* that ere not approved.

Some of the oredlta claimed In Into declaration may be cut back. Ptoaat check (-0 m the boxes below to 
prioritize the deletion'of credit*

. Cradlta are to be cut back from lha Bank flrat, followed by option 2 of 3 or 4 aa 
D 2. CredHa ara to be cut back ctartingwUh the otabna Mad leat, working backward*; or 
O 3. Credit* era to be cut beck equally over al otalma Hated In V\ta declaration; or 
D 4. credKs ara to ba cut baex as (XUniRta on the enacted appendix or ae foBowa

Note: If you have not Indicated how your credits ara to be deleted, oredte wil be out back from the Bank tt*, 
followad by option number 2 If neoenary.

For Office Un Only

•* TOTflL PW3E.B1 **

RUG 13 '98 14:06 4163635994 PPGE.01

For Office Use Only
Received Stamp

0241 (03/97)

Deemed Approved Date

Date Approved

Date Notification Sent

Total Value of Credit Approved

Approved for Recording by Mining Recorder (Signature)



Ontario Ministry of Statement of Costs 
for Assessment Credit

Transaction Number (office use)

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of subsection 6 (1) of the Assessment Work Regulation 6/96. Under section 8 of the Mining 
Act, this information is a public record. This information will be used to review the assessment work and correspond with the mining land holder. Questions about this 
collection should be directed to a Provincial Mining Recorder, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 3rd Floor, 933 Ramsey Lake Road, Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 
6B5.

Work Type

1)fAM0"3 J)ZIL,UAJG~

Units of work
Depending on the type of work, list the number of 
hours/days worked, metres of drilling, kilometres of 
grid line, number of samples, etc.

310-9 tiefas

Associated Costs (e.g. supplies, mobilization and demobilization).

Transportation Costs

Food and Lodging Costs

Cost Per Unit 
of work

^ iOI-6'8

(tt f/ /'ttC/U-Sft^-J

Total Cost

3/, 6/1

Total Value of As

Calculations of Filing Discounts:

1. Work filed within two years of performance is claimed at 1 00% of the above Total Value c
2. If work is filed after two years and up to five years after performance, it can only be claim

AUG 1 3 1998

ENT

Value of Assessment Work. If this situation applies to your claims, use the calculation below:

TOTAL VALUE OF ASSESSMENT WORK x 0.50 = Total 3 value of worked claimed.

Note:
Work older than 5 years is not eligible for credit.
A recorded holder may be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 45 days of a 
request for verification and/or correction/clarification. If verification and/or correction/clarification is not made, the 
Minister may reject all or part of the assessment work submitted.

Certification verifying costs:

____, do hereby certify, that the amounts shown are as accurate as may reasonably
(please print full name)

be determined and the costs were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands indicated on the accompanying

Declaration of Work form as
holder, agent, or state company position with signing authority)

l am authorized to make this certification.

0212 (03/97)

Date

7 l



OntarioMinistry of Ministers du
Northern Development Developpement du Nord
and Mines et des Mines

Geoscience Assessment Office 
933 Ramsey Lake Road 

September 9, 1998 6th Floor
Sudbury, Ontario

NOLAN MERRITT THOMAS COX P3E 6B5 
P.O. BOX 207
412 ROSS STREET Telephone: (888) 415-9846 
Beardmore, Ontario Fax: (877) 670-1555 
POT-1 GO

Visit our website at: 
www.gov.on.ca/MNDM/MINES/LANDS/mlsmnpge.htm

Dear Sir or Madam: Submission Number: 2.18719

Status 
Subject: Transaction Number(s): W9840.00562 Deemed Approval

We have reviewed your Assessment Work submission with the above noted Transaction Number(s). The 
attached summary page(s) indicate the results of the review. WE RECOMMEND YOU READ THIS 
SUMMARY FOR THE DETAILS PERTAINING TO YOUR ASSESSMENT WORK.

If the status for a transaction is a 45 Day Notice, the summary will outline the reasons for the notice, and any 
steps you can take to remedy deficiencies. The 90-day deemed approval provision, subsection 6(7) of the 
Assessment Work Regulation, will no longer be in effect for assessment work which has received a 45 Day 
Notice. Allowable changes to your credit distribution can be made by contacting the Geoscience Assessment 
Office within this 45 Day period, otherwise assessment credit will be cut back and distributed as outlined in 
Section #6 of the Declaration of Assessment work form.

Please note any revisions must be submitted in DUPLICATE to the Geoscience Assessment Office, by the 
response date on the summary.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Steve Beneteau by e-mail at 
benetest@epo.gov.on.ca or by telephone at (705) 670-5855.

Yours sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Blair Kite
Supervisor, Geoscience Assessment Office
Mining Lands Section

Correspondence ID: 12751 

Copy for: Assessment Library



Work Report Assessment Results

Submission Number: 2.18719

Date Correspondence Sent: September 09, 1998 Assessor: Steve Beneteau

Transaction First Claim 
Number Number

W9840.00562 1208213

Section:
16 Drilling PDRILL

Township(s) l Area(s)

SUMMERS

Status

Deemed Approval

Approval Date

September 08, 1998

Correspondence to:

Resident Geologist 
Thunder Bay, ON

Assessment Files Library 
Sudbury, ON

Recorded Holder(s) and/or Agent(s):

Colin Bowdidge
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA

NOLAN MERRITT THOMAS COX 
Beardmore, Ontario

LYLE HENRY ARTHUR HOLT 
BEARDMORE, Ontario

Page: 1
Correspondence ID: 12751
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100E
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700E

N
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so
Scale 1:2500

O _____50______100 150

(meter*)

100E 200E 300E 400E 500E 600E 700E

GOLDBROOK EXPLORATIONS INC. 
SHANK RESOURCES LTD.

PIPELINE PROPERTY
SUMMERS TOWNSHIP

BEARDMORE, ONTARIO
PLAN OF PROPERTY

1997 DIAMOND DRILL HOLES
Bowdidqe

RECEIVED
AUG 1 3 1003

OHiU

42E12SW2003 2.18719 SUMMERS 220
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